

Case No. 68810

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Jan 06 2016 03:32 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

U.S. HOME CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Appellant,

vs.

THE MICHAEL BALLESTEROS TRUST; RODRIGO ASANION, individually;
FEDERICO AGUAYO, individually; FELIPE ENRIQUEZ, individually; JIMMY
FOSTER, JR., individually; THE GARCIA FAMILY TRUST; ARNULFO
ORTEGA-GOMEZ, individually; ELVIRA GOMEZ-ORTEGA, individually;
JOHN J. OLSON, individually; IRMA A. OLSON, individually; OMAR PONCE,
individually; BRANDON WEAVER, individually; JON YATES, individually; and
MINTESNOT WOLDETSADIK, individually,

Respondents.

On appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court,
Clark County, Nevada, Case No. A-15-714219-D

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Gregory H. King, NV Bar No. 7777
ghk@paynefears.com
Sarah J. Odia, NV Bar No. 11053
sjo@paynefears.com
Chad D. Olsen, NV Bar No. 12060
cdo@paynefears.com
PAYNE & FEARS LLP
7251 W. Lake Mead Blvd., Suite 525
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128
Telephone: (702) 851-0300
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSUREi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE CC&RS ARE AN AGREEMENT, AND THE
 ARBITRATION PROVISIONS GOVERN CONSTRUCTION
 DEFECT CLAIMS..... 1

 A. The Distinctions Homeowners Attempt to Draw
 Regarding the *Pinnacle* Case are Either Nonexistent or
 Immaterial.3

 B. Homeowners’ Other Arguments Lack Merit.4

 II. THE FAA APPLIES.6

 A. The FAA Applies to the CC&Rs Even Though They do
 not State that it Applies.....6

 B. The FAA and NRS 116 are not Mutually Exclusive.7

 C. Homeowners Improperly Narrow the Scope of the FAA.....7

 D. Homeowners Ignore the Correct Test for Determining
 Whether the FAA Applies.9

 E. Homeowners Ignore Evidence that Shows the
 Transactions Involved Interstate Commerce. 11

 F. Homeowners’ Cases do not Support Their Position..... 13

 G. Homeowners do not Dispute that They Agreed the FAA
 Applies. 14

 H. Homeowners do not Dispute that the Transactions in the
 Aggregate Affect Commerce. 15

III.	NOTHING SUPPORTS HOMEOWNERS’ BELIEF THAT ARBITRATION PROVISIONS AIMED AT HOME PURCHASERS ARE UNENFORCEABLE.	15
IV.	HOMEOWNERS FAILED TO PROVE UNCONSCIONABILITY.....	16
A.	The Arbitration Provisions in the CC&Rs are not Procedurally Unconscionable.	16
1.	Homeowners fail to refute that compliance with NRS 116 eliminates any argument of procedural unconscionability due to Homeowners’ failure to read, sign, understand, or negotiate the CC&Rs.	16
2.	The Arbitration Provisions are not Inconspicuous.....	17
B.	The Arbitration Provisions in the Purchase Agreements are not Procedurally Unconscionable.	18
1.	Plaintiffs apply an incorrect standard to the purchase agreements.....	18
2.	The arbitration provisions are not confusing.....	19
3.	The arbitration provisions in the purchase agreements are enforceable even if Homeowners failed to read or understand them.	21
4.	Homeowners had plenty of time to review and sign their agreements, and Homeowners are estopped from arguing otherwise.....	21
5.	Homeowners had negotiating power.....	22
C.	The Arbitration Provisions in the CC&Rs and Purchase Agreements are not Substantively Unconscionable.	23
1.	The arbitration provisions allow recovery of attorney’s fees and costs under NRS 40.655.....	23
2.	The arbitrator’s discretion to award fees and costs is not unconscionable.....	24

3.	Homeowners have not proven that arbitration costs are prohibitively expensive.....	25
4.	There is no reason to assume that AAA is biased.	26
5.	Arbitration would not prejudice homeowners.....	27
CONCLUSION.....		28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	8, 11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	6
<i>CASS, Inc. v. Prod. Pattern & Foundry Co.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00701-LRH, 2015 WL 995100 (D. Nev. Mar. 5, 2015)	2
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	8
<i>Collins v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Ariz. 2005)	7
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	9, 17
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	24
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	14, 25
<i>Greystone Nevada, LLC v. Anthem Highlands Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 549 F. App’x 621 (9 th Cir. 2013)	10, 15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	10
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	7, 27
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	9
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	7, 9
<i>Saneii v. Robards</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 855 (W.D. Ky. 2003)	13
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	24
<i>Southland Corporation v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	10
<i>Valley Prop. Investments, LLC v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. CIV S-12-2234 KJM AC, 2012 WL 6560757 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2012)	14
<i>Van Ness Townhouses v. Mar Indus. Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1988)	28

State Cases

<i>Autonation Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Arain</i> , 592 S.E.2d 96 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>Barrett v. Dawson</i> , 61 Cal. App. 4th 1048 (1998)	3
<i>Beazer Homes Holding Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Distr. Ct.</i> , 291 P.3d 128 (Nev. 2012)	3
<i>Bradley v. Brentwood Homes, Inc.</i> , 730 S.E. 2d 312 (S.C. 2012)	13
<i>Campanelli v. Conservas Altamira, S.A.</i> , 477 P.2d 870 (Nev. 1970)	22
<i>Citizens for Covenant Compliance v. Anderson</i> , 906 P.2d 1314 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	2

<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Distr. Ct.</i> , 215 P.3d 697 (Nev. 2009)	3, 5, 18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Frances T. v. Village Green Owners Ass’n</i> , 723 P.2d 573 (Cal. 1986).....	3
<i>Franklin v. Marie Antoinette Condominium Owners Ass’n</i> , 19 Cal. App. 4th 824 (1993).....	3
<i>Gonski v. Second Judicial Dist. Court of State ex rel. Washoe</i> , 245 P.3d 1164 (Nev. 2010).....	16, 25
<i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 319 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2014)	24
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root</i> , 80 S.W.3d 611 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002)	14
<i>Liu v. Christopher Homes, LLC</i> , 321 P.3d 875 (Nev. 2014)	25
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 623 P.2d 981 (Nev. 1981)	26
<i>Phillips v. Parker</i> , 794 P.2d 716 (Nev. 1990).....	6
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Mkt. Dev. (US), LLC</i> , 282 P.3d 1217 (Cal. 2012)	2, 16
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 357 (Nev. 2010).....	15, 17
<i>Rensel v. Pinnacle Homeowners’ Ass’n</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 07-0616, 2009 WL 251139 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2009).....	3
<i>Sylver v. Regents Bank, N.A.</i> , 300 P.3d 718 (Nev. 2013)	24
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015).....	8, 14, 15
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Reno Elec. Works</i> , 183 P. 386 (Nev. 1919).....	2
<i>Zabinski v. Bright Acres Associates</i> , 553 S.E.2d 110 (S.C. 2001)	10, 13
Statutes	
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 1298.7	16
NRS 116.2101–116.2124.....	2
NRS 116.2105.....	5
NRS 116.3102.....	3
NRS 116.41095.....	2, 16
NRS 38.219	6, 15
NRS 40.655	20, 23, 24, 25
NRS 40.680.....	27
Federal Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	6, 8, 9, 15
